

CORE PLUS INCOME FUND

Schedule of Investments

March 31, 2022

Corporate Bonds - 22.9%

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value		\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
Abercrombie & Fitch Management Co. 8.75% 7/15/25 ^(a)	1,258,000	1,330,260	Energy Transfer LP 2.9% 5/15/25	500,000	489,598
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 3.95% 1/15/28	366,000	374,466	4.75% 1/15/26	200,000	208,023
American Airlines Group, Inc. 3.75% 3/1/25 ^(a)	1,000,000	913,465	Enterprise Products Operating LLC 4.45% 2/15/43	990,000	999,722
American Airlines, Inc./AAAdvantage Loyalty IP Ltd. 5.5% 4/20/26 ^(a)	3,300,000	3,329,386	EPR Properties 4.75% 12/15/26	1,250,000	1,252,218
5.75% 4/20/29 ^(a)	1,000,000	997,625	4.5% 6/1/27	1,330,000	1,313,597
Ares Capital Corp. 2.88% 6/15/28	1,000,000	887,102	4.95% 4/15/28	830,000	831,436
Ashtead Capital, Inc. 4.38% 8/15/27 ^(a)	1,000,000	1,014,465	Essential Properties LP 2.95% 7/15/31	2,250,000	1,973,038
4% 5/1/28 ^(a)	670,000	661,583	Expedia Group, Inc. 3.8% 2/15/28	484,000	482,363
2.45% 8/12/31 ^(a)	500,000	440,814	3.25% 2/15/30	90,000	85,789
AT&T, Inc. 6.8% 5/15/36	713,000	874,382	Ford Motor Credit Co. LLC 1.38% 8/3/22 Floating Rate (Qtrly LIBOR + 108)	2,000,000	1,993,360
Bath & Body Works, Inc. 6.95% 3/1/33	3,145,000	3,254,568	Gap, Inc. (The) 3.88% 10/1/31 ^(a)	106,000	92,543
6.75% 7/1/36	606,000	618,390	Georgia-Pacific LLC 7.25% 6/1/28	1,000,000	1,199,732
Berkshire Hathaway Finance Corp. 4.25% 1/15/49	500,000	550,049	Hercules Capital, Inc. 2.63% 9/16/26	1,000,000	920,006
Broadcom, Inc. 3.42% 4/15/33 ^(a)	350,000	327,306	Highwoods Realty LP 2.6% 2/1/31	500,000	454,483
3.14% 11/15/35 ^(a)	1,014,000	895,449	Host Hotels & Resorts LP Series H 3.38% 12/15/29	612,000	583,901
Carlisle Cos., Inc. 3.5% 12/1/24	532,000	536,913	Indiana Bell Telephone Co., Inc. 7.3% 8/15/26	535,000	606,907
3.75% 12/1/27	500,000	508,448	iStar, Inc. 4.25% 8/1/25	1,375,000	1,355,042
CDW LLC / CDW Finance Corp. 3.28% 12/1/28	1,000,000	943,775	JPMorgan Chase & Co. 0.65% 9/16/24 Floating Rate (Qtrly SOFR + 60)	1,000,000	972,866
Charter Communications Operating LLC/Charter Communications Operating Capital 4.2% 3/15/28	650,000	658,061	L Brands, Inc. 6.69% 1/15/27	945,000	1,005,088
Choice Hotels International, Inc. 3.7% 1/15/31	250,000	243,504	Lennar Corp. 4.75% 5/30/25	622,000	644,587
Cinemark USA, Inc. 5.88% 3/15/26 ^(a)	500,000	485,585	Level 3 Financing, Inc. 5.25% 3/15/26	750,000	752,479
5.25% 7/15/28 ^(a)	3,000,000	2,805,690	Lexington Realty Trust 2.7% 9/15/30	500,000	462,189
Compass Group Diversified Holdings LLC 5.25% 4/15/29 ^(a)	2,081,000	1,958,710	Markel Corp. 4.9% 7/1/22	250,000	251,833
Cox Communications, Inc. 3.5% 8/15/27 ^(a)	842,000	839,107	3.63% 3/30/23	200,000	202,438
Delta Air Lines, Inc./SkyMiles IP Ltd. 4.5% 10/20/25 ^(a)	560,000	563,694	3.5% 11/1/27	550,000	550,068
4.75% 10/20/28 ^(a)	1,100,000	1,110,344	Marriott International, Inc. Series HH 2.85% 4/15/31	500,000	457,097
Devon Energy Corp. 5.25% 10/15/27	325,000	337,042	Masonite International Corp. 5.38% 2/1/28 ^(a)	646,000	651,730
4.5% 1/15/30	920,000	950,259	3.5% 2/15/30 ^(a)	100,000	90,082
Diamondback Energy, Inc. 3.25% 12/1/26	75,000	75,002	MasTec, Inc. 4.5% 8/15/28 ^(a)	500,000	496,443
3.5% 12/1/29	100,000	99,171	Matador Resources Co. 5.88% 9/15/26	1,450,000	1,478,492
Dick's Sporting Goods, Inc. 3.15% 1/15/32	500,000	458,970	Micron Technology, Inc. 4.19% 2/15/27	500,000	513,865
Dow Chemical Co. (The) 4.25% 10/1/34	1,052,000	1,084,898	Mileage Plus Holdings LLC/Mileage Plus Intellectual Property Assets Ltd. 6.5% 6/20/27 ^(a)	1,355,000	1,414,281
Drax Finco PLC 6.63% 11/1/25 ^{(a) (b)}	1,000,000	1,012,725	MPLX LP 4.88% 12/1/24	750,000	777,420
Duke Energy Carolinas LLC 6% 12/1/28	445,000	503,810	4.88% 6/1/25	190,000	197,044
Element Fleet Management Corp. 3.85% 6/15/25 ^{(a) (b)}	1,000,000	1,002,261			

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

CORE PLUS INCOME FUND (CONTINUED)

Schedule of Investments

March 31, 2022

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value		\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
AREIT Trust (AREIT)			Series 2021-FE4 Class A - 1.57% 6/16/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 110) ^(a)	1,629,890	1,607,150
Series 2021-CRE5 Class A - 1.48% 7/17/26 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 108) ^(a)	1,000,000	995,682			
BDS Ltd. (BDS)					
Series 2021-FL10 Class A - 1.82% 12/18/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 135) ^{(a) (b)}	1,000,000	986,901			
Series 2021-FL10 Class C - 2.77% 12/18/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 230) ^{(a) (b)}	1,250,000	1,235,679			
BFLD Trust (BFLD)					
Series 2020-OBK Class A - 2.45% 11/15/22 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 205) ^(a)	940,000	931,541			
BPCRE Ltd. (BPCRE)					
Series 2021-FL1 Class D - 3.04% 2/15/37 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 260) ^{(a) (b)}	1,193,000	1,184,818			
Citigroup Commercial Mortgage Trust (CCMT)					
Series 2014-GC19 Class A4 - 4.02% 3/10/47	500,000	505,599			
COMM Mortgage Trust (COMM)					
Series 2021-CR1 Class AM - 3.91% 5/15/45	71,697	71,596			
GPMT Ltd. (GPMT)					
Series 2018-FL1 Class C - 2.6% 11/19/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 215) ^{(a) (b)}	765,298	767,857			
Series 2018-FL1 Class D - 3.4% 11/21/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 295) ^{(a) (b)}	1,096,000	1,097,695			
Series 2021-FL3 Class A - 1.72% 7/16/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 125) ^{(a) (b)}	1,719,970	1,716,584			
HGI CRE CLO Ltd. (HGI)					
Series 2021-FL1 Class AS - 1.83% 6/16/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 140) ^{(a) (b)}	1,500,000	1,493,270			
Series 2021-FL1 Class B - 2.03% 6/16/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 160) ^{(a) (b)}	3,081,000	3,056,937			
Series 2021-FL2 Class D - 2.58% 10/19/26 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 215) ^{(a) (b)}	1,000,000	989,757			
Hilton USA Trust (HILT)					
Series 2016-SFP Class E - 5.52% 11/5/35 ^(a)	840,000	832,599			
KREF Ltd. (KREF)					
Series 2021-FL2 Class B - 2.09% 2/15/39 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 165) ^{(a) (b)}	2,500,000	2,471,061			
Series 2022-FL3 Class B - 2.43% 2/15/39 Floating Rate (Mthly SOFR + 210) ^{(a) (b)}	2,500,000	2,491,810			
LoanCore Issuer Ltd. (LNCR)					
Series 2018-CRE1 Class C - 2.95% 5/15/28 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 255) ^{(a) (b)}	1,000,000	1,003,341			
Series 2021-CRE5 Class A - 1.7% 7/15/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 130) ^{(a) (b)}	2,000,000	1,981,344			
Series 2022-CRE7 Class B - 2.3% 1/17/37 Floating Rate (SOFR 30 Day Avg. + 225) ^{(a) (b)}	2,500,000	2,491,727			
PFP Ltd. (PFP)					
Series 2019-5 Class C - 2.43% 4/14/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 200) ^{(a) (b)}	1,500,000	1,474,418			
ReadyCap Commercial Mortgage Trust (RCMT)					
Series 2021-FL6 Class B - 2.06% 7/25/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 160) ^(a)	1,500,000	1,480,949			
Series 2021-FL7 Class A - 1.66% 11/25/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 120) ^(a)	999,894	991,478			
STWD Ltd. (STWD)					
Series 2022-FL3 Class B - 2% 11/15/38 Floating Rate (SOFR 30 Day Avg. + 195) ^{(a) (b)}	2,500,000	2,484,090			
VMC Finance LLC (VMC)					
Series 2018-FL2 Class C - 2.39% 10/15/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 195) ^(a)	472,356	473,783			
			Total Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities (Cost \$37,995,961)	37,789,916	
			Mortgage-Backed Securities - 1.8%		
			Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation		
			Collateralized Mortgage Obligations		
			Series 5026 Class DH - 1.75% 9/25/43	531,720	509,388
			Series 4949 Class BC - 2.25% 3/25/49	333,713	321,498
			Pass-Through Securities		
			Pool# C91945 - 3% 8/1/37	296,635	294,842
					1,125,728
			Federal National Mortgage Association		
			Collateralized Mortgage Obligations		
			Series 2013-130 Class CA - 2.5% 6/25/43	138,638	134,861
			Series 2013-130 Class CD - 3% 6/25/43	252,471	250,535
			Pass-Through Securities		
			Pool# 932836 - 3% 12/1/25	18,409	18,576
			Pool# 468516 - 5.17% 6/1/28	207,846	216,285
			Pool# MA3443 - 4% 8/1/48	129,023	131,938
			Pool# FM5733 - 2% 1/1/51	1,361,522	1,268,693
					2,020,888
			Government National Mortgage Association		
			Collateralized Mortgage Obligations		
			Series 2021-29 Class CY - 3% 9/20/50	1,000,000	981,046
			Series 2018-52 Class AE - 2.75% 5/16/51	85,759	84,241
					1,065,287
			Non-Government Agency		
			Collateralized Mortgage Obligations		
			CSFB Mortgage-Backed Pass-Through Certificates (CSFB)		
			Series 2003-29 Class 2A3 - 5.5% 12/25/33	6,970	6,908
			Flagstar Mortgage Trust (FSMT)		
			Series 2017-1 Class 2A2 - 3% 3/25/47 ^{(a) (c)}	69,910	68,317
			JPMorgan Mortgage Trust (JPMMT)		
			Series 2016-3 Class A - 3% 10/25/46 ^{(a) (c)}	86,168	83,012
			Series 2017-3 Class A - 2.5% 8/25/47 ^{(a) (c)}	82,699	79,420
			Series 2018-6 Class 2A2 - 3% 12/25/48 ^{(a) (c)}	40,147	39,917
			RCKT Mortgage Trust (RCKT)		
			Series 2021-3 Class A5 - 2.5% 7/25/51 ^{(a) (c)}	1,678,694	1,616,892
			Sequoia Mortgage Trust (SEMT)		
			Series 2019-CH2 Class A - 4.5% 8/25/49 ^{(a) (c)}	43,298	43,509
			Pass-Through Securities		
			Greenpoint Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates (GMSI)		
			Series 2003-1 Class A1 - 2.52% 10/25/33 ^(a)	53,345	53,819
					1,991,794
			Total Mortgage-Backed Securities (Cost \$6,538,589)		6,203,697

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Municipal Bonds - 0.6%

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
Central Plains, NE Energy Project Revenue 5.25% 9/1/37	1,000,000	1,014,989
Detroit, MI City School District General Obligation SBLF, 6.65% 5/1/29	460,000	556,938
Village of Rosemont IL General Obligation BAM, 5.38% 12/1/23	470,000	492,249
Total Municipal Bonds (Cost \$2,121,803)		2,064,176

U.S. Treasuries - 37.0%

U.S. Treasury Bonds		
3.5% 2/15/39	2,100,000	2,408,027
1.88% 2/15/41	11,500,000	10,248,701
1.75% 8/15/41	4,000,000	3,469,375
2% 11/15/41	6,500,000	5,883,516
2.5% 2/15/45	1,000,000	974,922
2.5% 5/15/46	8,400,000	8,238,727
2.25% 8/15/46	2,500,000	2,340,820
2.25% 8/15/49	3,500,000	3,332,383
U.S. Treasury Notes		
1.75% 3/15/25	5,000,000	4,894,531
0.25% 8/31/25	8,000,000	7,403,281
1.5% 8/15/26	4,850,000	4,648,990
2% 11/15/26	5,650,000	5,527,730
1.63% 11/30/26	3,000,000	2,888,027
2.25% 2/15/27	3,500,000	3,464,180
0.5% 4/30/27	3,500,000	3,175,361
2.38% 5/15/27	3,000,000	2,987,813
2.25% 8/15/27	3,000,000	2,968,418
1.13% 2/29/28	6,500,000	6,028,496
1.25% 5/31/28	8,000,000	7,449,375
1.25% 9/30/28	7,000,000	6,497,148
1.5% 11/30/28	3,000,000	2,826,270
1.88% 2/28/29	3,500,000	3,379,414
1.75% 11/15/29	3,000,000	2,871,094
1.5% 2/15/30	5,250,000	4,923,106
0.88% 11/15/30	8,000,000	7,086,250
1.13% 2/15/31	7,500,000	6,774,023
1.38% 11/15/31	5,500,000	5,047,969
1.88% 2/15/32	1,000,000	960,469
Total U.S. Treasuries (Cost \$136,073,338)		128,698,416

Non-Convertible Preferred Stocks - 0.7%

	Shares	\$ Value
Qurata Retail, Inc. 8.00% 3/15/31 (Cost \$2,672,824)	27,800	2,391,078

Short-Term Securities Held as Collateral for Securities on Loan - 0.4%

	Shares	\$ Value
Citibank N.A. DDCA 0.32%	143,638	143,638

	Shares	\$ Value
Goldman Sachs Financial Square Government Fund Institutional Class - 0.26%	1,292,738	1,292,738
Total Short-Term Securities Held as Collateral for Securities on Loan (Cost \$1,436,376)		1,436,376
Total Investments in Securities (Cost \$345,113,018)		334,609,836
Cash - 5.0%		17,141,611
Other Assets Less Other Liabilities - (1.2%)		(4,146,582)
Net Assets - 100%		347,604,865

Net Asset Value Per Share - Investor Class	10.45
Net Asset Value Per Share - Institutional Class	10.45

[^] This security or a partial position of this security was on loan as of March 31, 2022. The total value of securities on loan as of March 31, 2022 was \$1,405,610.

- (a) Security is exempt from registration under Rule 144A of the Securities Act of 1933. This security may be resold in transactions that are exempt from registration, normally to qualified institutional buyers.
- (b) Foreign domiciled entity.
- (c) The interest rate resets periodically based on the weighted average coupons of the underlying mortgage-related or asset-backed obligations.